## ORDINANCE NO. 4835

AN ORDINANCE adopting and enacting a new Code for the City of La Crosse, providing for the repeal of certain Ordinances not included therein, providing a penalty for the violation thereof, providing for the manner of amending such Code and providing when such Code and this Ordinance shall become effective.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

Section 1. The Code entitled "La Crosse Municipal Code," published by Municipal Code Corporation, consisting of chapters 1 through 115, each inclusive, is adopted.

Section 2. All ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted on or before April 16, 2014, and not included in the Code or recognized and continued in force by reference therein, are repealed.

Section 3. The repeal provided for in section 2 hereof shall not be construed to revive any ordinance or part thereof that has been repealed by a subsequent ordinance that is repealed by this ordinance.

Section 4. Unless another penalty is expressly provided, every person convicted of a violation of any provision of the Code or any ordinance, rule or regulation adopted or issued in pursuance thereof shall be punished by as provided in section 1-7 of the Code.

Section 5. Additions or amendments to the Code when passed in such form as to indicate an intention to make the same a part of the Code shall be deemed to be incorporated in the Code, so that reference to the Code includes the additions and amendments.

Section 6. Ordinances adopted after April 16, 2014, that amend or refer to ordinances that have been codified in the Code shall be construed as if they amend or refer to like provisions of the Code.

Section 7. The Code entitled "La Crosse Municipal Code" having been placed on file and open to public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk for a period of at least two (2) weeks, commencing July 10, 2014, in accordance with the procedures provided under Section 66.0103, Wis. Stats., is hereby adopted.

Section 8. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

\_\_\_\_\_/s/\_\_\_
Timothy Kabat, Mayor
\_\_\_\_/s/\_
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Passed: 8/14/14 Approved: 8/15/14 Published: 8/23/14